21. Net foreign currency asset / liability position of monetary (633,596) (25,051) 3,189 -

items (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging (603) (20) -   -

31 December 2023

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED
(Amounts are expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) based on purchasing power as of 30 September 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

41

NOTE 24- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The table below presents the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates of USD, EUR and other

foreign currencies. These amounts have indicated the effect of the USD, EUR and other foreign currencies against TL

strengthened / weakened by 10%. During this analysis all other variables held constant.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

  foreign currency   foreign currency
  foreign

 currency

  foreign

currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

1 - Net asset/liability of USD (118,088) 118,088 (118,088) 118,088

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-)

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (118,088)  118,088  (118,088)  118,088

4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 7,976 (7,976) 7,976 (7,976)

5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  7,976  (7,976)  7,976  (7,976)

In case of other foreign currency appreciates 10% against TL

7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities -   -   -   -

8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) -   -   -   -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (110,112) 110,112 (110,112) 110,112

30 September 2024

Profit / Loss		 Equity

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED
(Amounts are expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) based on purchasing power as of 30 September 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

42

NOTE 24- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of

  foreign

currency

  foreign

currency

  foreign

 currency

  foreign

currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL

1 - Net asset/liability of USD (75,150) 75,150 (75,150) 75,150

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-) (15,998) 15,998

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (75,150)  75,150  (91,148)  91,148

4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 10,433 (10,433) 10,433 (10,433)

5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-) -   -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  10,433  (10,433)  10,433  (10,433)

In case of other foreign currency appreciates 10% against TL

7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities -   -   -   -

8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency risk (-) -   -   -   -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (64,717) 64,717 (80,715) 80,715

Profit / Loss		 Equity

In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL

31 December 2023

43

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED
(Amounts are expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) based on purchasing power as of 31 March 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 25- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS ON HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

As of 30 September 2024 and 31 December 2023, fair value and carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below: